SATURDAY

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
admmistrator{s}

(b) insert name and address
of regastered office of

Rule 2 118 Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
PI Realisations 2012 Limited 01978915
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhvision 6435 0of 2012

[full name of court]

¥We (a) _Antony David Nygate and David Harry Galbert of BDO LLP. 55 Baker Street,
London, W1U 7EU

having been appomted administrator(s) of (b) _PI1 Reahsations Limited ¢/o 55 Baker Street,
London, W1U 7EU

company
{c)lnsendateof  Op (c) 17 August 2012 by (d) _Barclays Bank plc
appomtment
(d) Insert name of applicant /
appotntor
hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply
LWe attach a copy of the final progress report
Slgned @ D e/ LN
Jomnt Admimstrarot Lj a
Daed 2~ 2\
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformation n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compamies

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form W1U TEU
The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref O/KLI/Form 2 35B/C15
10 searchers of the public record Tel 020 7486 5888

(OO R Y TV N TV IR TR DX Number DX Exchange

hen completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
ympames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFi4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AJ1RDWA4X"
A1

15/02/2014

#143

COAMDANIES KNI ICE




55 Baker Street London W1U 7EU
Telephone +44 (0)20 7486 5888
Facsimile +44 {0)20 7935 3944

T —— DX 9025 West End W1
Website www bdo co uk

Compames House 12 February 2014
Finance Section

Crawn Way

Cardiff Our Ref 0/ADN/KLH/JAB/AG
CF4 3UZ

Please ask for Jarme Brown

Email jame brown®bdo co uk

FAO Compames House g Direct Dval 020 7893 3248
o
s
[ LRL L TN
% *A31RDW4P"
A1t 15/02/2014 #142
TO ALL CRED[TORS CORMDANICS Ul IcE
Dear Sirs

Pl Realisations 2012 Limited (formerly t/a Powakaddy International Limited) (“PiL” or “the
Company™) - In Admimistration

| now supply my final report n respect of this Admimistration.

The Company formed part of a wider group with Powakaddy Group Limited (“PGL”). Certamn
references are made to that company n this report as its affairs are, to an extent, inter-linked.

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date together with a
copy of my abstract recepts and payments account coverning the final penod, and report as
follows

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Admimstrators are Antony David Nygate and David Harry Gilbert of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed n respect of the Company on
17 August 2012. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Adrmimistrators were appointed by Barclays Bank Plc, pursuant to Paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The registered office of the Company 1s situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU
and the registered number 15 01978915. The Administration proceedings are dealt with in
the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division and the court case number 1s 6432 of 2012.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints 1n
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satished with the response from me then you should wisit
http:/ /www.bis.gov.uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will
find further information on how you may pursue the complaint

BRO LLP 15 a imited hability partnership registered 1n England and Wales (with registered number 0C305127) and 1s authonsed and regulated
by the Financial Services Authonty to conduct imwvestment business 4 list of members' names 15 open to inspection at our registered office,
55 Baker Street London Wil 7EU



P e ———— 12 February 2014

6.1

6.2

Receipts and Payments

As you will note from the attached receipts and payments account, no funds are retained
1 the Admimistraton.

Since my last report, dated 21 August 2013, the only realisation has been that of bank
mnterest and a small business rates refund

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

As noted 1n my previous reports, immediately upon appointment the Joint Admimstrators
entered 1nto a sale of the business and assets to Geard4Golf Limited (“G4G”) for a net
consideration of £2.575m The consideration was paid in full upon completion of the
transaction and the sphit between the Company and PGL The apportionment details
were provided in my letter of 11 October 2012

Costs in the Admimstration

In respect of professional costs, fees and disbursements of £46,485 89 plus VAT have
been ncurred by the Joint Admimstrators’ legal advisors, DLA Piper LLP Of this sum
£5,553.50 relates to dealing with the Prescribed Part distnbution detailed below. These
amounts have been paid 1n full

A further expense of £500 was wcurred in relation to a leasehold valuation of the
property previously occupied by the Company Thrs was undertaken by Eddisons and has
also been paid 1n full

Future of the Admimistration

It 15 now my intention to conclude this Admmstration and move the Company to
dissolution | enclose Form 2.35B 1n this regard.

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditor

As you will note from the enclosed receipts and payments accounts, distnbutions
totalling £1,236,972.39 have been made to the secured creditor, Barclays Bank plc, 1n
respect of 1ts fixed and floating security. The secured creditor will face a substantial
shortfall, in excess of £5rmillion

Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

There are no preferential creditors of the Company as all employees were transferred to
G4G

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made available for the unsecured creditors




|IBDO

——— 12 February 2014

The value of the Company’s net property was £1,520,950 which equated to a prescnbed
part of £307,190. After allowing for the costs of dealing with the Prescnbed Part
distnbution, the sum of £279,136 was available for distnbution to unsecured creditors.,

A Notice of Intended Dwidend was 1ssued on 23 July 2013 to all known creditors who
were yet to prove their claim, with a final date for proving of 31 August 2013. Claims
totalling £3,258,017.72 were receved and a distnbution of 8 57 pence 1n the £ was made
to all proving creditors on 31 October 2013

7 Admimistrators’ Remuneration

Where there 1s wnsufficient realisable property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by reason of the prescnbed part (which is mentioned
above), the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration will be subject to the approval of the
secured and preferential creditors as set out in Rule 2.106 (5A) (a) & (b) of the
Insotvency Rules 1986. The Company does not have any preferential creditors

The secured creditor has approved the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration on a capped
time cost basis. As detailed on the enclosed schedule, a total of 330,95 hours at an
average hourly rate of £320 85 have been spent 1n dealing with the Admimistration The
sum of £51,811 plus VAT has been drawn from general realisations and a further £22,500
plus VAT has been drawn in respect of dealing with the Prescnbed Part distnbution.

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1
disbursements. | therefore report that since my last report the sum of £961 22 has been
drawn in respect of category 1 disbursements for pnintings costs and advertising.

Some Admimistrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded 1n respect of a
each speafic case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements.

I provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration
or fees within the Admimistration

Should you have any quenes or require any further information n relation to this report please
do not hesitate to contact Kin Holland of this office,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Pl Realisations 2012 Limited

-

A'D Nygate
Joint Admmistrator

Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England & Wales




I E D : 12 February 2014

Statement from the insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors i respect of the Jont
Administrators’ fees and expenses -

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information
(1) If—

(2)

)
(a)
{b)

(3)

(b}

{4)

within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
{1} a secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor 1n question), or

with the perrmssion of the court upon an application made within that perod of 21 days, any unsecured crechtor,
makes a request 1 wniting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc}, the adminmstrator must,
within 14 days of recept of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admimstrator complies wath this paragraph by either—
providing all of the nformation asked for, or

50 far as the administrator considers that—
{1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{u) disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence agamnst any person, oF
{mn) the admimstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality n respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1),
may apply to the court within 21 days of—

the gwing by the admmimistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph {1},
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 weeks provided for i Rule 2 109{1B) by such further penod as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 15 or other expenses are excessive

{n
(1A}
(a)

(b}
(c)

(1B}

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n valve of the
unsecured creditors (inctuding that creditor) or the perrmssion of the court, may apply to the court for one or maore
of the orders in paragraph (4}

Application may be made on the grounds that—

the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,

the basis fixed for the admimistrator s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
expenses mcurred by the admimstrator,

15 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an applicabon under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the Incurnng
of the expenses 10 question {“the relevant report”™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss it wathout a hearing but 1t shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days notice, upon receiwpt of winch the applicant may
require the court to list the apphication for a without notice heanng If the application 1s not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




"

I_ 12 February 2014

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in respect of the Jont
Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 (continued)

(3]

(4}
(2}
{b)
(c)
(d)

{e)

{5

The appbcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admimstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of
it

If the court considers the apphcation to be weli-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimistrator was entitied to charge,

an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

an order changing the basis of remuneration,

an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
admimstration,

an order that the admmistrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be made only 1n
respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admmmistration




Pt Realisabons 2012 Limited (formerly t/a Powakaddy International Limited)

In Admmstration

Summary of Joint Administrators Receipts And Payments from 17 August 2012 (date of appointment) to 12 February 2014

Per Statement Movement in Subject to Subject to Total
of Affairs Last 5ix Month Fixed Charge  Floating Charge
Period
£ £ 4 £ E
RECEIPTS
Shares & Other Investment 100 - 100 - 100
Goodwll 100 - 100 . 100
Intellectual Property 1 00 - 100 - 100
Books & Records 25,000 00 - 25,000 00 - 25,000 00
Plant & machinery 75,000 00 - - 75,000 00 75,000 00
Motor Vehicles 2,000 00 - - 2,000 00 2,000 00
Stock 975,000 00 - - 975,000 0O 975,000 00
Customer kst 100 100 - 100
Beok debts 500,000 00 - . 500,000 00 500,000 00
m 23,000 00 - - 23,000 00 23,000 00
Contracts 25,000 GO - 25,000 00 25,000 00
Rates Refunds - 2179 - 14,091 06 14,091 06
Interest Gross - 64 29 745 573 61 981 06
Debtor Receipts Due to G4G - - - 363,554 67 363,554 67
1,625,004 00 86 08 25,011 45 1,978,619 34 2,003,630 79
PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators Pre-Appointment Fees - 56 00 20,632 00 20,688 00
Jownt Admimstrators Fees - 415 00 30,708 00 31,123 00
Joint Admimistrators Fees Prescnbed Part 22,500 00 22,500 00 22,500 00
Jownt Administrators Disbursments 617 38 - $61 22 961 22
Legal Fees - 568 00 40,364 39 40,932 3%
Legal Fees - Prescribed Part - - 5,553 50 5,552 50
Agents Fees . - 500 00 500 00
Specific Bond - . 775 00 775 00
Insurance - - 265 00 265 00
Press Office media Costs - 33565 33565
Bank Charges 75 55 95 55 95 55
Corporation Tax 144 45 230 80 230 80
Input VAT - 7 00 700
Debtor Recepts Paid to G4G - 363,554 67 363,554 67
23,339 38 1,039 00 486,482 78 487,521 78

Distnbution to Secured Creditor  Barclays Bank plc 16,972 39 23,971 45 1,212,999 94 1,236,972 39
Distnbution to Unsecured Creditors 279,136 62 - 279,136 62 279,136 62
Balances in Hand - -
25,011 45 1,978,619 34 2,003,630 79
BDO LLP A D Nygate and D H Gilbert
55 Baker Street Joint Administrators
London 12 February 2014

wW1U JEU
GO Tems Mxser Cases! 6 Momthly'wi] 2 Mamhs'R) - PIL - Spln xdin 11.33 0622014




S1195T8 3 aaurjeg
ITreEYE 3 patg
IT 196 3 FIUMUISINGSIG Ja10
58 0ZF §1rBL's0L 3 §6 0T 1930 334
00 5 05 0 00 SET'S) 0F LI 0L L6b'S 071 S0 £S5 69 LRI 00 ¥60'8l 00 LT
OE 6.2 Sk 65E‘4L SE 69 SL 010 00 12 0L L't Secl 00 Lr9'¥L 00 8t
9T 90 oS 0u8'L 0% 8 05 ££4 06 4 00 10Z'r) 00 L€ 00 7197 00 ¥
6E PEZ |50 9EO 51 s1 e ot 106°2 oF Lf 5 rso'zs [ 7843
s ore ST Erz'e 00gl ST K'Y 00 B4
seove  Jow 9eL'ir S OZ1 00 5p 05 0 5P 5096 oF 1§ OF Srir LTR] SS ¥10'07 56 06 00 9%50'01 00 91
ECO4E 0§ 86’y og ol 05 65t 05 € 00 909°r 00 £
k] 3 noH 3 SINOH 3 snoH 1 SinoH 1 $INoH 1 SINGH
LYY AY YLOL ANVHD 44¥1S HIH10 3AILMI3Y3 3ALLAD3XT HOINIS HEIVNYH YINLUYL
THIDYNYW HOINIS /HOLDTHIG

®INS0PD PUR YEPNGASLY

fupiodsy

swyely s pe

Buj[eaq AuDIES]eay S30tiy

UOHRNSUIWRY [R13u a0

suaunueddy uo sdagg

uojidiatag

p10T Asenuer 7 03 7107 IsnBny /3 w4 popiad ayy Joy ajqeayddy seyey pue palieys awyt jo Aewwns

(pa3)wi jeuopewIa)u Appesemod B/ A|1awiod) paywp) 7302 Suokes)eaY |d




